
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport 

 
Date: Friday, 11 December 2020 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: Remotely via Zoom – https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil  
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley      Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 11 September 2020 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  Midlands Engine Rail: Strategy update  
Presentation by Richard Mann, Midlands Connect 
 

 

5  East Midlands Development Corporation  
Ken Harrison, Nottinghamshire County Council, to report 
 

 

6  Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board update  
Report of Joint Officer Steering Group 
 

7 - 26 

7  Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan and Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham Waste Local Plan update  
Report of Joint Officer Steering Group 
 

27 - 28 

8  Transport update  
Report of Joint Officer Steering Group 
 

29 - 32 

9  Work programme  
For noting / discussion 
 

33 - 36 

10  Date of next meeting  
To note that the next meeting will be held at 10.30am on Friday 05 
March 2021, either at Loxley House or remotely via Zoom (dependent 
on the pandemic situation at the time) 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and livestreamed on YouTube on 11 
September 2020 from 10.35 am - 11.43 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Eric Kerry 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Phil Rostance 
Councillor Adele Williams 

Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nottingham City Council 
 
James Ashton - Transport Strategy Manager 
Peter McAnespie - Partnerships and Local Plans Manager 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
  
Nottinghamshire County Council 
 
Sally Gill - Group Manager, Planning 
Kevin Sharman - Place Department 

 
 
1  Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Linda Woodings as Chair of the Committee for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
2  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Gordon Wheeler as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
In Councillor Wooding’s absence, Councillor Wheeler chaired the meeting. 
 
3  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings - leave 
 
4  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.09.20 

2 

5  Minutes 
 

Subject to amendments to the wording of minutes 5 and 6, the Committee confirmed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2020 as a correct record. 
 
6  Transport update 

 
James Ashton, Transport Strategy Manager, Nottingham City Council, presented the 
report providing an update on the transport related issues across the greater 
Nottingham conurbation, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) in February this year the City Council began to trial a new system for collecting 

data related to the operation of the transport network. The data from the trial has 
been used to understand the impact of the Covid 19 crisis on transport in 
Nottingham. General traffic levels (cars and motorcycles) are now at around 80-
85% of normal levels, but passenger numbers remain low at around a third of 
normal levels on buses and the tram is operating with around 23-25% of normal 
passenger numbers. Cycling levels have increased, particularly at weekends 
where numbers were up to 200% higher than normal; 
 

(b) the City Council received £570,000 and the County Council received £263,250 
through tranche one of the Emergency Active Travel Fund to spend on schemes 
to improve routes for cyclists and pedestrians; 
 

(c) initial conversations are taking place between officers at the City and County 
Councils regarding the potential to submit a bid to Midland Connect to enable the 
preparation of a scheme around the A6002 / A610 junction close to Junction 26 of 
the M1. Details of the scheme are yet to be finalised however the scheme would 
be aimed at reducing congestion both through the junction and also on the 
approach arms to the junction; 
 

(d) all NCT buses have now been retrofitted to meet the highest emissions standards. 
Trent Barton and CT4N are also retrofitting their buses but this has been delayed 
by the Covid-19 pandemic and will be complete by January 2021. 

 
Committee members commented on the lack of information on rail services in the 
report. Rail colleagues have been invited to the next meeting.  
 
They also commented on the inconvenience of the ongoing closure of Clifton Bridge 
and suggested lobbying local MPs to raise this. 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
7  Planning for the Future white paper 

 
Peter McAnespie, Partnerships and Local Plans Manager, presented the report and 
gave a presentation on the White Paper, which contains far-reaching proposed 
changes to the planning system, which will impact on the work of this Committee. 
Consultation runs for 12 weeks and closes on 31st October. Peter highlighted the 
following: 
 

Page 4



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.09.20 

3 

(a) the government considers the current planning system to be outdated, slow and 
bureaucratic and proposes changes to plan making, decision making and 
developer contributions; 
 

(b) the Local Plan will be simplified and will focus on identifying ‘growth areas’, 
renewal areas’ and ‘protected areas’. They will be subject to a simplified 
‘sustainable development test’ replacing the existing ‘tests of soundness’; 
 

(c) the five year housing supply requirement may be scrapped, but enough land 
should still be planned for and the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development will be maintained; 
 

(d) Sustainability Appraisals are to be replaced with a simplified process for 
assessing the environmental impact of plans; 
 

(e) a new developer contributions system is to be introduced with a nationally set, 
flat-rate charge based on the final value of the development; 
 

(f) community consultation at the planning application stage is to be streamlined with 
more emphasis on engagement at the plan-making stage. Determination of 
planning applications is to be faster and more certain with firm deadlines and 
penalties for councils that fail to determine applications within the statutory time 
limit. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) consider the content of the White Paper in so far as it relates to the work of 

the Committee; 
 

(2) note the intention of both councils to respond to the consultations, and for 
a joint response to be prepared and submitted by the Greater Nottingham 
Joint Planning Advisory Board. 

 
8  Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board 

 
Peter McAnespie, Partnerships and Local Plans Manager, presented the minutes of 
the Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board to the Committee. Two 
presentations were given, one on the Toton Supplementary Planning Document and 
one on a Growth Options Study for Greater Nottingham. 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the minutes and presentations. 
 
9  Nottinghamshire Minerals and Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste 

Local Plans 
 

Sally Gill, Group Manager Planning, Nottinghamshire County Council, presented the 
report, informing the Committee of progress with preparation of the Nottinghamshire 
Minerals Local Plan and the Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Local Plan, 
highlighting the following: 
 

Page 5



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.09.20 

4 

(a) the Draft Minerals Local Plan was submitted for examination in February 2020. 
Planned hearing sessions in April were postponed due to the Covid-19 Outbreak, 
and have now been confirmed for the week of Monday 26th October. Local 
community representatives who have made comments on the plan, including on 
proposed sites, have been invited to the sessions; 
 

(b) consultation on the Waste Local Plan was extended due to the Covid-19 
Outbreak, and around 270 representations were received. Nine sites were put 
forward for potential waste development facilities and these will now be 
considered. 

 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
10  Work Programme 

 
Resolved to  
 
(1) note the Joint Committee’s work programme and give consideration to any 

future items; 
 

(2) identify any work areas where partnership working between the two 
authorities would be mutually beneficial. 

 
11  Date of future meetings 

 
Resolved to meet at 10.30am on the following Fridays (either at Loxley 
House or via Zoom video conferencing, dependent upon the pandemic 
situation at the time): 
 
11 December 2020 
05 March 2021 
 

Page 6



Meeting: 
Date: 
From: 

Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport 
11 December 2020  
Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board Update  
 
1  Summary  
 
1.1 The Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board (JPAB) oversees the preparation 

of aligned Local Plans across Greater Nottingham, and the implementation of projects 
funded through the partnership. This report updates the Joint Committee on the work of 
JPAB, and other strategic planning matters within the remit of the Committee.  

 
2  Background  
 
2.1  The last meeting of JPAB was held on 22 September 2020. The latest available minutes 

are from the meeting held on 30 June 2020, and these are appended to this report 
(appendix 1).  

 
2.2  A summary of the main issues discussed at the 22 September meeting is provided 

below, updated as necessary.  
 
2.3  The JPAB received a report on the Government’s Planning for the Future White Paper, 

and its proposals for amending the standard methodology used in determining housing 
need for Council areas.  JPAB resolved to delegate the preparation of a joint response to 
the strategic planning elements of the White Paper to the officer Executive Steering 
Group.  The response was duly submitted and is appended to this report (appendix 2).  It 
was noted that the proposed changes to the standard methodology would result in a 
higher housing need figure for Greater Nottingham as a whole, but with significant 
variations for individual local authorities.  Each council has responded separately to this 
consultation. 

 
2.4 JPAB also considered a report on progress with Strategic Plan preparation in Greater 

Nottingham.  
 
2.5  Consultation on the growth Options document closed on 14 September, and around 

4000 individual comments have bene received.  A new project plan and timetable is in 
preparation, to reflect delays caused by Coronavirus.  This will be reported to JPAB in 
due course. 

 
2.6 It was noted that Erewash BC’s consultation on a separate “Options for Growth” 

document covering their Borough only had also concluded, and the Ashfield DC have 
commissioned evidence supporting work, and are in the process of reviewing the 
implications of the current government consultations, in particular the implication of the 
proposed changes to the standard methodology. 

2.7  Update reports were also presented, on the Waste and Minerals Local Plans, on Homes 
England Capacity Funding Projects Monitoring.  

 
2.8  The meeting agenda papers are available to view at http://www.gnplan.org.uk/about-

gnpp/joint-planning-advisory-board-meetings/.  
 
3  Recommendation(s)  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3.1  It is recommended that the Joint Committee note the contents of this report.  
 
4  Background papers referred to in compiling this report  
 
4.1  JPAB Papers, 22 September 2020  
 
Contact Officer  
 
Matt Gregory  
Head of Planning Strategy and Building Control  
Nottingham City Council  
matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
0115 876 3981 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 
 

 
ITEM 3 MINUTES OF THE GREATER NOTTINGHAM JOINT PLANNING 

ADVISORY BOARD (JPAB) MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 30 JUNE 
2020 VIA MS TEAMS 

 

 
 
 
Ashfield: Councillor M Relf 
Broxtowe: Councillor D Watts 
City: Councillor S Longford; Councillor L Woodings 

Derbyshire County: Councillor T King 
Erewash: Councillor M Powell 
Gedling: Councillor J Hollingsworth 
Nottinghamshire County: Councillor T Harper (Chair); Councillor G Wheeler 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Ashfield: Christine Sarris 
Broxtowe: Ruth Hyde; Steffan Saunders; Mark Thompson 
Derbyshire County: Steve Buffery 
Erewash: Steve Birkinshaw; Oliver Dove 
Gedling: Alison Gibson 

Growth Point: Matthew Gregory; Peter McAnespie 
Nottingham City: Paul Seddon 
Nottinghamshire County: Sally Gill; Ken Harrison 
Rushcliffe: David Mitchell 
 
AECOM: David Carlisle; Ben Castell 
 
Apologies 
 
Broxtowe:  Councillor J McGrath 
Rushcliffe: Councillor R Upton 
 
 
 

Page 9



1. Introductions and Apologies 
 
 Councillor T Harper (Chair) welcomed Members and Officers attending 

the closed meeting which needed to be virtual to meet Covid-19 
regulations. Apologies were noted. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  Approval of Minutes of the Last Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
3.1 Cllr Powell commented that the minutes circulated with the agenda papers 

were not the latest version which referred to his item under AOB.  OD 
clarified that the amended minutes also confirmed that Steve Birkinshaw 
had attended the meeting held on 17 December 2019. ACTION: PJW to 
circulate amended minutes.  

 
4. Presentations 
 
4.1 (a) Toton draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Ken Harrison) 
 
 KH gave a presentation showing slides of the areas around Chetwynd 

Barracks and the HS2 Strategy.  The railway station at Toton will include 
an innovative campus providing 4,500 homes across both sites with a 
mixed use approach.  Further engagement on the Masterplan proposals 
are due to take place in the Autumn.  

 
 Toton Hub is equally distanced to both Nottingham and Derby centres, 

adjacent to Toton and Chetwynd Barracks and the A52 to the north.  Its 
location is accessible to Ratcliffe on Soar and to the East Midlands Airport 
area.  The Masterplan will ensure that infrastructure is delivered including 
new schools or school expansions.  It will also improve connections with 
existing communities including Long Eaton.  The Toton Delivery Board’s 
aims are for jobs and opportunities in the development and to connect 
surrounding towns and communities.  Access and movement of traffic 
would strategically improve the site with the terminus of the Park & Ride 
and NET extension.  

  
 The SPD recommends an enhanced network of blue and green 

environmental assets.  It focuses on infrastructure, opportunities, and the 
localtion’s unique strengths.   

 
 The SPD process allows for consultation and public engagement which 

will be led by BBC with the Toton Delivery Board.  There will be a meeting 
in September to consider and finalise the document.  PS pointed out that 
the public consultation will be complimentary with the Local Plan. 
ACTION: PJW to circulate presentation slides. 

 

Page 10



 SS emphasised the huge collaboration through the Local Plan process 
involving infrastructure, tran
[...]
 
8. Joint Planning Advisory Board Budget 2020/21 
 (Matt Gregory) 
 
8.1 MG referred to the figures in Table 1 of the report which set out the 

position at last financial year.  Table 2 illustrated the budget for the current 
year incorporating the carried forward figures from the previous year and 
partner contributions.  Table 2 shows how we would envisage those 
resources to be committed and expended. JPAB could allocate the 
surplus of £25,000 to planning jobs on next year’s budget.  MG also 
mentioned other funding was available for BBC, GBC, NCC and RBC 
from the Brownfield Register pilot scheme. 

 
8.2 ESG had agreed partner contributions over the next three years totalling 

£70,800.  Invoices will be issued to each authority imminently. 
 

Joint Planning Advisory Board was resolved to  
(a) NOTE the budget position at the close of 2019/20; and 
(b) APPROVE the budget for 2020/21; and 
(c) NOTE the partner contributions to the work of JPAB during 2020/21. 

 
9. Any other business 
   
 DM asked KH to amend the Development Corporation Draft Planning 

Statement of Intent in order to clarify the role in respect of strategic 
planning.  MG agreed to propose revised wording with KH. 

 
10. Future Meetings 2020 
  

MG announced the next two JPAB meetings below but wanted the dates 
to be kept under review, to allow consideration of consultation processes 
for EBC and the other Councils Growth Options, with the aim of ensuring 
that plan making processes are aligned and complementary.   
 
Cllr Relf wished to continue with virtual meetings to conform with our 
green aspirations. 

 
 

Page 15



 

DATE TIME VENUE 

Tuesday 22 September 2.00 pm 
MS Teams meeting 
(to be agreed) 

Tuesday 15 December 2.00 pm 

Council Chamber, 
Ground Floor,  
Council Offices, Beeston  
(to be agreed) 

 
MEETING CLOSED AT 3.45 PM 
 

Page 16



 
 

 

Planning for the Future White Paper response on behalf of the 
Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board 

 
 
1 Th
[...]
 were due to take place in late April 2020.  These were postponed 
because of the COVID -19 outbreak but were held virtually by video between 
26th and 29th October 2020. The County Council has prepared a schedule of 
proposed modifications to the Plan and  these have been published  for 
comments to be made between 27 November and 8 January 2020.  Following 
this period and taking account of the modifications proposed and comments 
made upon them,  the Inspector will complete and submit his Report to the 
Council on the Plan. 
 
Waste 

 
2.4 Following  the County and City Councils decision to prepare a single Joint  

Waste Local Plan to replace the Waste Core Strategy, adopted by both 
Councils in December 2013, an initial consultation on the new Local Plan 
including a “Call for Sites”  was launched on 28 February and concluded on7 
May 2020 (extended by a month in light of the COVID-19 outbreak)  

 
2.5 The consultation exercise generated 270 representations on the “Issues and 

Options” document and nine potential waste management sites were put 
forward for consideration as part of the Call for Sites.  Officers are assessing 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



the representations received and will feed the responses into the next stage of 
the Waste Local Plan.   

 
2.6  It had been intended to brief the Members Working Group on the findings of the 

consultation exercise in Autumn this year, but this has been delayed due to the 
rescheduled Minerals Local Plan hearing sessions.   A meeting of the Working 
Group will now be scheduled early next year. The next steps in the Waste Local 
Plan process will be the completion of a report of consultation, the updating of 
the Waste Needs Assessment and preparation of a Draft Plan for consultation. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
4 BACKGROUND PAPERS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Stephen Pointer,  
Team Manager Planning Policy,  
Nottinghamshire County Council 
Tel 0115 993 9388                 Email: stephen.pointer@nottscc.gov.uk  
 
Matt Gregory,  Head of Planning Strategy and Building Control 
Development Department 
Nottingham City Council 
Tel: 0115 876 3974                Email: matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 28

mailto:stephen.pointer@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

Meeting: 
Date: 
From: 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
11 December 2020 
Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
Transport Update 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the transport related issues across the Greater 

Nottingham conurbation. The report gives an update on the transport effects of the  
COVID – 19 crisis as well as information regarding the D2N2 Local Cycling and Walking 
Plan and recent funding awards.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
Covid 19 Transport Update  
 
In the August joint committee meeting it was reported that the city council had been monitoring 
the transport network to understand the effects of the restrictions on travel brought in to control 
the Covid 19 outbreak. This monitoring has continued over the autumn appendix 1 of this report 
contains a chart showing key events and how they have affected the transport network. Using 
the data collected during this period we can report the following:  
 

 Over July, August and September traffic flows remained at around 85- 90% of their pre-
Covid levels. 

 Throughout this period Public Transport patronage grew slightly with Bus patronage 
peaking in mid to end of September at around 50% of pre-covid levels. This period also 
coincides with the return of School pupils and University students.  

 Cycling remained above pre-covid levels throughout the summer and continues to peak 
at weekends.  

 Restrictions started to be reintroduced at the end of September with pubs and 
restaurants closing at 10pm. Traffic flows started to fall at this point and have dip
[...]

Page 32

mailto:chris.carter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.sharman@nottscc.gov.uk


 

Meeting: 
Date: 
From: 

Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport 
11 December 2020 

Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
Joint Committee Work Programme  
 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme from March to September 2021. 
 
 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee work programme will assist the management of the committee’s 

agenda, the scheduling of the committee’s business and forward planning.  The work 
programme will be updated and reviewed at each pre-agenda meeting and committee 
meeting. Any member of the committee is able to suggest items for possible inclusion.  

 
2.2 The work programme to September 2021 is attached for the consideration of the 

Committee.   
 
3 Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 That the Joint Committee’s work programme be noted and consideration be given to any 

future items.  
 
3.2 That Joint Committee identify any work areas where partnership working between the two 

authorities would be mutually beneficial. 
 
4 Background papers referred to in compiling this report 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
Contact Officer 
 

Matt Gregory, Head of Planning Strategy and Building Control, Nottingham City Council  
Tel: 0115 876 3974 Email: matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Sally Gill, Group Manager Planning, Nottinghamshire County Council  
Tel: 0115 99 32608 Email: sally.gill@nottscc.gov.uk 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT  
WORK PROGRAMME: MARCH TO SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report title Brief summary of item Decision or 
information? 

Lead 
Officer 

Author 

05 March 2021 
 

    

Minerals Local 
Plan Update 

To provide an update on 
progress with preparing the 
Nottinghamshire Minerals 
Local Plan 
 

Information Stephen 
Pointer 

Steven 
Osborne /  
James Ashton 

Joint Waste 
Local Plan 
Update 

To provide an update on 
progress with preparing the 
Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire 
[...]
d 
Update 
 

To provide an update on the 
work of JPAB. 

Information Matt 
Gregory 

Matt Gregory 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board update
	Enc. 1 for Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board Update
	Enc. 2 for Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board Update

	7 Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan and Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Local Plan update
	8 Transport update
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at remotely and livestreamed on YouTube on 11 
December 2020 from 10.30 am - 12.15 pm 
 
Membership  

Present  

Nottingham City Council 

Councillor Linda Woodings (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Edwards 

Councillor Sally Longford 

 

Councillor Dave Liversidge 

 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Councillor Gordon Wheeler (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Eric Kerry 

Councillor Phil Rostance 

 

 

 

(for minutes 12 to 18 inclusive only) 

 

(substitute for Councillor Williams) 

  
Absent  
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Adele Williams 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nottingham City Council 
 
James Ashton - Transport Strategy Manager 
Chris Carter - Head of Transport Strategy 
Matt Gregory - Head of Planning Strategy and Building Control 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Peter McAnespie - Partnerships and Local Plans Manager 
 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
 
Sally Gill - Group Manager, Planning 
Ken Harrison - Programme Director (HS2) 
Kevin Sharman - Team Manager, Transport 
   
Others   
   
Richard Mann - Rail Programme Manager ) Midlands Connect 
Stephen Pauling - Interim Head of Rail and HS2 )  

 
12  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Williams (City) – other business 
Matt Neal (County) 
 



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.12.20 

2 

13  Declarations of interests 
 

None. 
 
14  Minutes 

 
(a) Confirmation 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2020 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 
Further to minute 7, it was stated that both Councils and the Joint Officers Steering 
Group had all submitted individual responses to the Government’s ‘Planning for the 
Future’ White Paper consultation prior to the deadline of 31 October 2020. 
 
15  Midlands Engine Rail: Strategy update 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Midlands Connect representatives 
Richard Mann (Rail Programme Manager) and Stephen Pauling (Interim Head of Rail 
and HS2), regarding rail connectivity proposals between Nottingham and other cities. 
 
During discussion, and in response to questions, the following comments were made 
and additional information given: 
 
i. the potential for an underpass to prevent ‘bottle-necks’ on the Nuneaton to 

Coventry line is being investigated; 
 

ii. discussions with Network Rail are ongoing regarding a flyover of the East Coast 
Mainline on the Nottingham to Lincoln/Newark proposed line; 

 
iii. to address capacity issues between Trent Junction and Nottingham, a new 

northern route, via Trowell, is proposed, potentially doubling the current 
capacity; 
 

iv. consideration should be given to utilising existing sub-urban networks to shorten 
journey times; 
 

v. the National Infrastructure Commission’s National Rail Assessment Report is 
expected shortly into rail investment in the Midlands and the North, including 
recommendations on HS2/Toton. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) to note the presentation and that the thanks of the Committee to Messrs 

Mann and Pauling for the informative presentation be recorded; 
 
(2) that the Transport Strategy Manager be requested to include an update 

regarding the station at Faraday Road in the ‘Transport update’ report 
submitted to the next meeting. 

 



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.12.20 

3 

16  East Midlands Development Corporation 
 

The Committee received a presentation by Ken Harrison, Programme Director, HS2 
(County), into a regional collaboration for growth around HS2 and other infrastructure 
investment by Government. The main point were as follows: 
 
i. the East Midlands Development Corporation programme has its origins in the 

HS2 and rail growth strategy, and is a regional collaboration delivery vehicle, 
working alongside HS2 investment to unlock regional potential, including road, 
rail and other improvements; 
 

ii. the Government requested Midland Engine lead the process, and a group, 
including all local authorities, the university sector and 3 local enterprise 
partnerships (Lincs, Leics and D2N2) was formed to oversee it; 
 

iii. the main outcome of the programme is to put the East Midlands on the 
Government’s ‘investment map’ to be able to build capacity in the region as it is 
currently bottom of the list for investment vs population in the UK; 
 

iv. the current focus is on 3 investment opportunities for ‘living and working’, 
‘making’ and ‘moving’ – Toton and Chetwynd Barracks site (to be 
decommissioned in 2024), Ratcliffe Power Station site (the last coal-powered 
station of its type in the UK, to be decommissioned in 2025) and East Midlands 
Airport (the largest freight handling airport in the UK); 
 

v. major projects are planned for the sites by 2045: 
 

  Toton and Chetwynd Barracks (‘living and working’) – creation of 6,000 jobs 
and next generation net-zero living, with green and blue corridors, in at least 
4,500 homes; 

  Ratcliffe Power Station (‘making’) – development of the site for industry and 
innovation; 

  East Midlands Airport (‘moving’) – expansion of capacity; 
 

vi. overall, the regional proposals will create 85,000 jobs, provide 4,500 new 
homes and lead to £4.8billion of Gross Value Added (GVA); 
 

vii. between 12 October to 22 November 2020, a virtual public engagement was 
carried out, which had 4,379 individual ‘visitors’. There were also 38,000 leaflet-
drops to homes in the region. 

 

The Committee stated that the proposed numbers of jobs and homes was excellent 
and would be good for the regional economies. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Harrison stated the following: 
 

 regarding connectivity between the proposed developments and regional 
villages and outlying districts not currently very well provided for in terms of 
public transport, a Connectivity Technical Working Group, consisting of 
officers and government agencies, was looking at inclusive growth and 
connectivity across the whole region; 
 



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.12.20 

4 

 in respect of possible runway extensions at East Midlands Airport, while Mr 
Harrison acknowledged that this was not his area of expertise, his 
understanding was that the existing runways were sufficient for any current 
proposals; 
 

 if the HS2/Toton report was not favourable when published, an options plan 
is in place, looking at governance and infrastructure for any required 
changes. 

 

Resolved to note the information, and that the thanks of the Committee to Mr 
Harrison for the informative presentation, be recorded. 
 
17  Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board update 

 
Matt Gregory, Head of Planning Strategy and Building Control (City), presented the 
report, which updated the Committee on the work of the Greater Nottingham Joint 
Planning Advisory Board, including the minutes of its meeting held on 30 June 2020 
and a copy of its response to the Government’s ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper 
consultation. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
18  Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan and Nottinghamshire and 

Nottingham Waste Local Plan update 
 

Sally Gill, Group Manager Planning (County), presented the report, detailing the 
latest position in respect of the Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan and 
Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Local Plan. 
 
Ms Gill stated that the deadline for comments on the published main modifications to 
the Minerals Plan is 08 January 2021, following which the main modifications and any 
comments will be submitted to the Inspector for approval.  
 
Also, a meeting of the Waste Local Plan Members Working Group will be scheduled 
for early 2021 to discuss comments received on the ‘Issues and Options’ consultation 
earlier in 2020, after which will be completion of a report of consultation, updating of 
the ‘Waste Needs Assessment’ and preparation of a ‘Draft Plan’ for consultation. 
 
In response to questions and comments, Ms Gill stated the following: 
 
i. a gravel extraction site is proposed at Barton-in-Fabis; 

 
ii. the Members Working Group will be an opportunity to investigate waste 

disposal, and more carbon-neutral uses, such as the de-carbonising of the gas 
supply. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) that Ms Gill forward to members the link to the main modifications 

consultation. 



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 11.12.20 

5 

 
19  Transport update 

 
James Ashton, Transport Strategy Manager (City), presented the report, updating the 
Committee on transport related matters across the Greater Nottingham area, 
including those arising as a result of the pandemic, the D2N2 Local Walking and 
Cycling Infrastructure Plan, and recent funding awards. 
 
In response to questions and comments, the following additional information was 
given: 
 
i. in respect of the Government’s E-scooter scheme currently being trialled in the 

City, the scooters have GPS and automatically switch off once the city boundary 
is crossed. However, this does not stop people carrying them to outlying areas 
around the City. If a scooter is found outside the City, the team running the 
scheme can be contacted at Wind Mobility customer services, telephone 0330 
133 32 31 or email customer.uk@wind.co, to collect them. This is also the 
contact details to report any anti-social behaviour by users of the scooters; 
 

 The team also collect any scooter that requires a replacement battery and 
returns it to the appropriate collection point; 
 

ii. in respect of the following, Mr Ashton will contact the appropriate member once 
he has the relevant information / to discuss further: 
 

 cycle routes in St Ann’s; 

 why there is no definitive finish date in respect of the Clifton Bridge works; 

 the potential impact of the pandemic / working from home on commuting 
and local transport plans in the future. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
20  Work programme 

 
The Committee noted the work programme and requested it be amended to include 
an item on the East Midlands Rail Franchise. 
 
21  Date of next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting will be held at 10.30am on Friday 05 March 2021, 
either at Loxley House, Station Street, or remotely via Zoom (depending on the 
pandemic situation at the time) 
 

mailto:customer.uk@wind.co

